KENWOOD
HI/FI STEREO COMPONENTS
KA-7002
SOLID STATE STEREO AMPLIFIER
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No. Remarks

C237,238 Mylar O.OOt2�tF ±tO% C092M1Ht22K
C271 Mylar 0.22�tF ±20% C092M 1 H 224M
C239 Electro lytic 3.�F 6.3WV C90-008t-05
C30t Oil Impregnated (K) O.Ot�tF ±20% CS0-0036-05
C301 Oil Impregnated (U) 0.01�tF ±20% CP02B2J103M
C302-304 Oil Impregnated 0.022!'F ±20% CP02B2J223M
C305,306 Electrolytic 4000�tF 75WV CS0-0084-05
C307 Electrolytic 1 OOO�tF 80WV CS0-0075-05
C308 Electrolytic 1 OO�tF 50WV CE02W2A10t
C309 Electrolytic 470�tF 50WV CE02W1H47t
C3t0 Electrolytic 470�tF 35WV CE02WtV47t
C3tt Electrolytic 470�tF 25WV CE02WtE471
C3t2 Oil Impregnated 0.022!'F ±20% CP02B2J223M
C313 Ceramic 0.04�tF +80% -20% CK94YG1 E403Z
RESISTOR
Rt01 Insulated Carbon Film 390k.O ±tO% 1/4W PD14BY2E394K
R102 Insulated Carbon Film 100k.O ±10% t/4W PDt4BY2Et04K
Rt03 Insulated Carbon Film 390k.O ±tO% t/4W PDt4BY2E394K
Rt04 Insulated Carbon Film 100k.O ±tO% t/4W PDt4BY2E104K
Rt05 Insulated Carbon Film 82k.O ±10% t/4W PO 14BY2E823K
R1tt Insulated Carbon Film 47.0 ±tO% t/4W PO 14BY2E470K
Rtt2 Insulated Carbon Film 10k.O ±10% t/4W PD14BY2Et03K
R1t3 Insulated Carbon Film 18k.O ±tO% 1/4W PD14BY2Et83K
Rt14, tt5 Insulated Carbon Film t5k.O ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E153J
Rtt6, t17 Insulated Carbon Film 12k.O ±5% t/4W PD14BY2E123J
R118, 119 Insulated Carbon Film 7.5k.O ±5% 1/4W PDt4BY2E752J
Rt20, t2t Insulated Carbon Film 5.6k.O ±5% t/4W PDt4BY2E562J
R122, t23 Insulated Carbon Film 3.3k.O ±5% 1/4W PDt4BY2E332J
Rt24,t25 Insulated Carbon Film t5k.O ±5% t/4W PO 14BY2E 153J
Rt26, 127 Insulated Carbon Film t2k.O ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E123J
Rt28,129 Insulated Carbon Film 7.5k.O ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E752J
2
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No. Remarks
R130, 131 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E562J
R132,133 Insulated Carbon Film 3.3kfl ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E332J
R134 Insulated Carbon Film 22kn ±10% 1/4W PO 14BY2E223K
R135,136 Insulated Carbon Film 56kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E563K
R137, 138 Insulated Carbon Film 10kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E103K
R139,140 Insulated Carbon Film 3.9kn ±10% 1/4W PO 14BY2E392K
R141,142 Insulated Carbon Film 27kn ±10% 1/4W PO 14BY2E273K
R143 Insulated Carbon Film 47n ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E470K
R171,172 Cemen t o.47n ±10% 3W R92-0003-05
R173 Metal Film 4.7n ±10% 2W RNAB3D4R7K
R174 Fixed Carbon Composition 560n ±10% 1/2W RC05GF2H561K
R175 Fixed Carbon Composition tkn ±10% 1/2W RC05G F2H 1 02K
R180 Fixed Carbon Composition 500 ±10% 1/2W RC05G F2H 560K
R201 Insulated Carbon Film 390kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E394K
R202 Insulated Carbon Film 100kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E104K
R203 Insulated Carbon Film 390kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E394K
R204 Insulated Carbon Film 100kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E104K
R205 Insulated Carbon Film 82kfl ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E823K
R211 Insulated Carbon Film 47fl ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E470K
R212 Insulated Carbon Film 101<n ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E103K
R213 Insulated Carbon Film 18kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E183K
R214,215 Insulated Carbon Film 15kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E153J
R216, 217 Insulated Carbon Film 12kn ±5% 1/4W PO 14BY2E 123J
R218,219 Insulated Carbon Film 7.5kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E752J
R220, 221 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6kn ±5% 1/4W PO 14BY2E562J
R222,223 Insulated Carbon Film 3.3kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E332J
R224,225 Insulated Carbon Film 15kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E153J
R226, 227 Insulated Carbon Film t2kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E123J
R228, 229 Insulated Carbon Film 7.5kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E752J
R230, 231 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E562J
R232, 233 Insulated Carbon Film 3.3kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E332J
R234 Insulated Carbon Film 22kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E223K
R235,236 Insulated Carbon Film 56kfl ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E561 K
R237,238 Insulated Carbon Film 10kfl ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E103K
R239,240 Insulated Carbon Film 3.9kn ±10% 1/4W PO 14BY2E392K
R241, 242 Insulated Carbon Film 27kn ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E273K
R243 Insulated Carbon Film 47n ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E470K
R271, 272 Cement 0.47n ±10% 3W R92-0003-05
R273 Metal Film 4.7n ±10% 2W RNAB3D4R7K
R274 Fixed Carbon Composition 5600 ±10% 1/2W RC05GF2H561K
R275 Fixed Carbon Composition 1kfl ±10% 1/2W RC05GF2H102K
R302 Fixed Carbon Composition 22kn ±tO% 1/2W RC05GF2H223K
R303 Fixed Carbon Composition 1kn ±10% 1/2W RC05GF2H 1 02K
R304 Fixed Carbon Composition 6.8kn ±10% 1/2W RC05GF2H682K
SWITCH
51 PHON02 (Rotary) F ·1 · 6 · 2 501-1003-15
52 SELECTOR (Rotary) F·4·9·6 501-4001-15
53 TAPE MONI. (Rotary) F·2·6·5 501-2002-05

(KA-7002)
SEALED CIRCUIT ASSEMBLIES-PHANTOM VIEWS
Qal,2 2SC4581.G(8)
HEAD AMP (XOS-0011-02) SECTION
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No. Remarks
CAPACITOR
Cs1, 2 Electro lytic 220,uF 3.15WV CE04WOF221
Cs3, 4 Ceramic 560pF ±:20% CK94YY2H561MZ
Cs5, 6 Electrolytic 100,uF 3.15WV CE04WOF101
Cs9, 10 Tantalum 0.47,uF 25WV C90-0078-05
Cs11 Electrolytic 47,uF 25WV CE04W1E470
RESISTOR
Rs1, 2 Insulated Carbon Film 2.2kn ±10% 1/4W P D 148Y2E 222K
Rs3, 4 Insulated Carbon Film 150n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E151J
Rs5,6 Insulated Carbon Film 1k0 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E102J
Rs7, 8 Insulated Carbon Film 4.7k0 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E472J
Rs9, 10 Insulated Carbon Film 47k0 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E473J
Rs11,12 Insulated Carbon Film 12kn ±5% 1/4W R92-0018-05
Rs13, 14 Insulated Carbon Film 1.2k0 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E122J
Rs17 Insulated Carbon Film 5600 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E561J
Rs18 Insulated Carbon Film 22k0 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E223J
Rs19,20 Insulated Carbon Film 22k0 ±10% 1/4W PD14BY2E223K
TRANSISTOR/etc.
Qs1, 2 2SC458LG (B)
- PC Board J25-0325-04

"OI'--
1
O.:<t u
'------___.:
SEALED CIRCUIT ASSEMBLIES-PHANTOM VIEWS
Qdl,2 2SC458LG{C} Qd3- 6 2SC871(E} or {F)
(KA-7002)
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No. Remarks
CAPACITOR
Cd1,2 Solid Aluminum 3.31J.F s.:mv CA04EOJ3R3XT
Cd3,4 Ceramic 1QpF ±10% CC94SL 1H 100K
Cd5,6 Ceramic 560pF ±20% CK94YV1H561M
Cd7,8 Electro lytic 471LF 6.3WV CE04WOF470
Cd9,10 Ceramic 180pF ±10% CC94SL1H181K
Cd11,12 Mylar 0.0027!-IF ±5% C093M1H272J
Cd13, 14 Mylar 0.01!LF ±5% C093M 1 H 1 03.1
Cd15,16 Electrolytic 101LF 25WV CE04W1E100
Cd17, 18 Electrolytic 3.3!LF 50WV CE04W1H3R3
Cd21 Electrolytic 47!LF 50WV CE04W1H470
Cd22 Ceramic 0.01!-IF ±20% CK94VV1H103M
Cd23,24 Ceramic 10pF ±10% CC94S L1 H 1 OOK
Cd25,26 Ceramic 100pF ±10% CC94SL1H101K
RESISTOR
Rd1, 2 Insulated Carbon Film 2.2kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E222K
Rd3,4 Insulated Carbon Film 68kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E683K
Rd5,6 Insulated Carbon Film 470kn. ±10% 1/4W R92-0053-05
Rd7,8 Insulated Carbon Film 390.0. ±5% 1/4W PD14BV2E391J
Rd9,10 Insulated Carbon Film 33kn. ±5% 1/4W PD14BV2E333J
Rd11, 12 Insulated Carbon Film 330kn. ±5% 1/4W R92-0026-05
Rd13,14 Insulated Carbon Film 27kn. ±5% 1/4W PD14BV2E273J
Rd15,16 Insulated Carbon Film 330kn. ±5% 1/4W PO 14BV2E334J
Rd17, 18 Insulated Carbon Film 56kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E563K
Rd19, 20 Insulated Carbon Film 2.2kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E222K
Rd23, 24 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E562K
Rd25, 26 Insulated Carbon Film 56kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E563K
Rd27 Insulated Carbon Film 10kn. ±10% 1/4W PD14BV2E103K
TRANSISTOR/etc.
Od1,2 2SC458LG (C)
Qd3-6 2SC871 (E) or (F)
PC Board J25-0425-04

Qp I "'-' Qp4 2SC458LG ©
HIGH FIL.(X12·0035-00) SECTION
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No. Remarks
CAPACITOR
Cp1,2 Electrolytic 11-LF 50WV CE04W1H010
Cp3-6 Tantalum 11-LF 25WV C90-0079-05
Cp7,8 Mylar 0.00121-LF ±10% CQ93M 1 H 122K
Cp9,10 Mylar 0.00471-LF ±10% CQ93M 1 H472K
Cp11,12 Ceramic 560pF ±20% CK94YY1H561M
Cp13, 14 Electrolytic 101-LF 25WV CE04W1E100
Cp15, 16 Mylar 0.00681-LF ±10% CQ93M 1 H682K
Cp17 Electrolytic 471-LF 50WV CE04W1H470
RESISTOR
Rp1, 2 Insulated Carbon Film 560kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E564J
Rp3, 4 Insulated Carbon Film S2kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E823J
Rp5,6 Insulated Carbon Film 560n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E561J
Rp7,8 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E562J
Rp9, 10 Insulated Carbon Film 100kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E104J
Rp11, 12 Insulated Carbon Film 4.7kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E472J
Rp13, 14 Insulated Carbon Film 10kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E103J
Rp15-22 Insulated Carbon Film 560kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E564J
Rp23, 24 Insulated Carbon Film 10on ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E101J
Rp25, 26 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E562J
Rp27,28 Insulated Carbon Film 56kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E563J
Rp29, 30 Insulated Carbon Film 3.3kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E332J
Rp31, 32 Insulated Carbon Film 560kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E564J
Rp33 Insulated Carbon Film 56 0n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E561J
TRANSISTOR/etc.

I
I
_J
LOW FIL.(X12-0036-00) SECTION
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Descritpion Part No. Remarks
CAPACITOR
Cv1-8 Mylar 0.1�LF ±10% CQ93M1H104K
Cv9, 10 Tantalum 1�LF 25WV C90-0079-05
Cv11, 12 Electrolytic 1�LF sowv CE04W1H010
Cv13-16 Mylar 0.1�LF ±10% CQ93M1H104K
Cv17, 18 Ceramic 560pF ±20% CK94YY1H561M
Cv19 Electrolytic 47�LF 50WV CE04W1H470
RESISTOR
Rv1, 2 Insulated Carbon Film 680k!l ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E684J
Rv3,4 Insulated Carbon Film 15kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E153J
Rv5,6 Insulated Carbon Film 680kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E684J
Rv7,8 Insulated Carbon Film 270kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E274J
Rv9, 10 Insulated Carbon Film 390kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E394J
Rv11,12 Insulated Carbon Film 470kn ±5% 1/4W PD 14BY2E474J
Rv13, 14 Insulated Carbon Film 4.7kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E472J
Rv15, 16 Insulated Carbon Film 100kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E104J
Rv17, 18 Insulated Carbon Film 680kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E684J
Rv19,20 Insulated Carbon Film 180kn ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E 184J

I
L-------3
SEALED CIRCUIT ASSEMBLIES-PHANTOM VIEWS
Oql -4 2SA572WL4, Oq5- 8 2SC627 (1 ) , Oq9, 10 2SC680BL, Qq11, 12 2SA566, Dq9ZB1-14
(KA-7002)
15
17.181
MAIN AMP (X07-0027-00) SECTION
PARTS DESCRIPTION LIST
Symbol No. Description Part No. Remarks
CAPACITOR
Cq1,2 Electrolytic 11-1F 25WV CE04W1E010
Cq3,4 Ceramic 220pF ±10% CC94SL 1H221K
Cq5,6 Electrolytic 10!-IF 25WV CE04W1E100
Cq7�10 Ceramic 47pF ±10% CC94SL1H470K
Cq11,12 Ceramic 10pF ±o.5pF CC94SL1H100D
Cq13, 14 Electrolytic 47!-IF 50NV CE04W1H470
Cq16 Electro lytic 1 001-1F 50WV CE04W1H101
Cq17, 18 Electrolytic 11-1F 25WV CE04W1E010M
RESISTOR
Rq1,2 Insulated Carbon Film 330k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E334J
Rq3,4 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E562J
Rq5,6 Insulated Carbon Film 56k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E563J
Rq7�10 Insulated Carbon Film 4.7k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E472J
Rq11,12 Insulated Carbon Film 2.2k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E222J
Rq13, 14 Insulated Carbon Film 56k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E563J
Rq15,16 Insulated Carbon Film 15k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E153J
Rq17-20 Insulated Carbon Film 1k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E102J
Rq21 � 24 Insulated Carbon Film 1 oo.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E101J
Rq25,26 Insulated Carbon Film 4.7k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E472J
Rq27,28 Insulated Carbon Film 2.2k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E222J
Rq29-32 Insulated Carbon Film 330.n ±5% 1/4W PO 14BY2E331J
Rq41 Insulated Carbon Film 500 ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E560J
Rq42 Metal Film 1k.n ±10% 2W RN14AB3D102K
Rq43,44 Insulated Carbon Film 560.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E561J
Rq45,46 Insulated Carbon Film 5.6k.n ±5% 1/4W PD14BY2E562J